CH \$1165.00 213997

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM318077

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC		09/25/2014	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	
5090 N. 40th Street, Suite 400	
Phoenix	
ARIZONA	
85018	
CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	
eEye Inc.	
5090 N. 40th Street, Suite 400	
Phoenix	
ARIZONA	
85018	
CORPORATION: DELAWARE	
Blackbird Group, Inc.	
5090 N. 40th Street, Suite 400	
Phoenix	
ARIZONA	
85018	
CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 46

Registration Number: 2	2139979 2050675	POWERBROKER POWERPASSWORD
•		POWERPASSWORD
Registration Number: 2	07700CE	
riogiotiation italiibori	2779365	SYMARK
Registration Number: 3	3090819	POWERKEEPER
Registration Number: 3	3261023	BEYONDTRUST
Registration Number: 3	3264859	BEYONDTRUST
Registration Number:	3415989	POWERADVANTAGE TRADEMARK

900302245 REEL: 005369 FRAME: 0089

	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3390279	POWERSERIES	
Registration Number:	3427880	CONTROL ACCESS. CONTROL RISK.	
Registration Number:	3435336	SYMARK CONTROL ACCESS. CONTROL RISK.	
Registration Number:	3435334	POWERPASSWORD	
Registration Number:	3435338	POWERBROKER	
Registration Number:	3435339	POWERKEEPER	
Registration Number:	3499943	POWERADVANTAGE	
Registration Number:	3791473	POWERSERIES MANAGEMENT CONSOLE	
Serial Number:	78962619	POWER REPLAY	
Serial Number:	85007893	Q POWERBROKER	
Serial Number:	85007895	PASSWORD SAFE	
Registration Number:	3622642	APPGRC	
Registration Number:	2589660	LOG EXPLORER	
Registration Number:	2450244	LUMIGENT	
Registration Number:	3960866	BEYONDTRUST PRIVILEGE. MADE SIMPLE	
Registration Number:	3956135	DIRECTORY INTEGRATOR	
Registration Number:	4016739	PASSWORD SAFE	
Registration Number:	3994815	POWERBROKER	
Registration Number:	4016744	POWERBROKER DIRECTORY INTEGRATOR Q	
Registration Number:	4016741	POWERBROKER MANAGEMENT CONSOLE	
Registration Number:	4013359	Q POWERBROKER	
Registration Number:	4016742	Q POWERBROKER MANAGEMENT CONSOLE	
Registration Number:	4016740	Q POWERBROKER PASSWORD SAFE	
Serial Number:	85380549	POWERBROKER	
Serial Number:	85405124	BEYONDTRUST	
Registration Number:	2707595	BLINK	
Registration Number:	3481816	E	
Registration Number:	2484500	EEYE	
Registration Number:	3102116	EEYE DIGITAL SECURITY	
Registration Number:	3496774	EEYE PREVIEW	
Registration Number:	2632843	IRIS	
Registration Number:	3441573	NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH	
Registration Number:	2895197	REM	
Registration Number:	2402005	RETINA	
Registration Number:	2709575	VULNERABILITY IS OVER	
Serial Number:	85637090	SECURING THE PERIMETER WITHIN	
Serial Number:	85667492	SECURITY IN CONTEXT	
Serial Number:	86017934	BEYONDSAAS	
Serial Number:	86070977	BEYONDINSIGHT TRADEMARK	

REEL. 005369 FRAME. 0090

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127288111

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127288000

Email: ipdept@willkie.com

Correspondent Name: Kim Walker c/o Willkie Farr & Gallagher

Address Line 1: 787 Seventh Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10019

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117058.00030 KAW
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kim A. Walker
SIGNATURE:	/kaw-907/
DATE SIGNED:	09/25/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=trademark release#page1.tif source=trademark release#page2.tif source=trademark release#page3.tif source=trademark release#page4.tif source=trademark release#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN TRADEMARKS (this "Release"), dated as of September 25, 2014, is executed by WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINANCE, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of BEYONDTRUST SOFTWARE, INC., a California corporation formerly known as Symark International, Inc. ("BeyondTrust"), EEYE INC., a Delaware corporation ("eEye"), and BLACKBIRD GROUP, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Blackbird", and together with BeyondTrust and eEye, each a "Grantor" and together, the "Grantors"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, the Grantors have, pursuant to a Trademark Security Agreement dated April 8, 2011, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2011 at Reel 004527, Frame 0065, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated May 10, 2012, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 6, 2012 at Reel 004796, Frame 0426, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated December 1, 2012, and as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Trademark Security Agreement dated December 18, 2013, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 19, 2013 at Reel 005177, Frame 0611 (as amended, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), granted to Agent (for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers) a Security Interest in and to all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation those trademarks listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Released Collateral"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Agent, on behalf of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, wishes to release, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent, on behalf of each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers, hereby releases, without representation or warranty, its Security Interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Trademark Security Agreement. Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any other governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of the Grantors. The Agent authorizes the Grantors to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and other applicable registry at the sole expense of the Grantors and agrees to provide Grantors with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Trademarks as of the date first set forth above.

WELLS FARGO CAPITAL FINÂNCE, LLC, as Agent

By: __

Name: John O'Leary Nocita Title: Managing Director

 $\frac{Exhibit \ A}{Trademark \ Registrations/Applications}$

Grantor	Country	Mark	Application, Registration, or Serial No.
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerBroker	2,139,979
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerPassword	2,050,675
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	Symark	2,779,365
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerKeeper	3,090,819
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDTRUST	3,261,023
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDTRUST	3,264,859
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerAdvantage	3,415,989
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerSeries	3,390,279
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	Control Access, Control Risk.	3,427,880
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	Symark Control Access. Combox Risk.	3,435,336
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWENPASSWORD	3,435,334
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	**************************************	3,435,338
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	O mankeeren	3,435,339
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	ADVANTAGE	3,499,943
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerSeries Management Console	3,791,473
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Canada	PowerBroker	618,731
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Canada	PowerPassword	625,347
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Canada	Symark	625,979
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Mexico	PowerBroker	814,680
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Mexico	Symark	814,679
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	European Community	PowerBroker	3,098,431
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	European Community	PowerPassword	3,098,803
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	European Community	Symark.	3,098,787
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United Kingdom	PowerPassword	2,054,542
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Benelux	PowerPassword	597,324
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Sweden	PowerPassword	0307424
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Singapore	PowerBroker	T03/01012E
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Singapore	PowerPassword	T03/01022B
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Singapore	Symark	T03/01011G
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Brazil	PowerBroker	825,318,432
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Brazil	PowerPassword	825,318,440
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Brazil	Symark	825,318,424
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Panama	PowerBroker	132181 01
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Panama	PowerPassword	132182 01
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Panama	Symark	132180 01
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Australia	PowerBroker	947,534
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Australia	PowerPassword	947,533

D	A		0.07.707
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Australia	Symark	947,535
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PowerReplay	78,962,619
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWERBROKER	85/007,893
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	PASSWORD SAFE	85/007,895
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	APPGRC	3,622,642
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	LOG EXPLORER	2,589,660
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	LUMIGENT	2,450,244
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDTRUST	3,960,866
		PRIVILEGE. MADE SIMPLE	
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	and Design DIRECTORY INTEGRATOR	2.056.125
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	United States		3,956,135
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	United States	PASSWORD SAFE	4,016,739
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States United States	POWERBROKER POWERBROKER	3,994,815
beyond trust software, inc.	Onited States	DIRECTORY INTEGRATOR	4,016,744
		Q	
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWERBROKER	4,016,741
Deyond Hust Software, Inc.	Office States	MANAGEMENT CONSOLE	4,010,741
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	Q POWERBROKER and	4,013,359
Deyona Frast Software, me.	Office States	Design	4,015,339
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWERBROKER	4,016,742
Deyona Hast Software, me.	Office States	MANAGEMENT CONSOLE	4,010,742
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWERBROKER	4,016,740
Beyond Trust Boltware, Inc.	Onica States	PASSWORD SAFE	4,010,740
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Australia	LOG EXPLORER	914,018
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Australia	LUMIGENT	914,019
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	WIPO	Beyondtrust	923,100
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	WIPO	Beyondtrust	1102580
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	WIPO	POWERBROKER	1091319
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	POWERBROKER	85/380,549
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDTRUST	85/405,124
Beyond Trust Software, Inc.	Canada	BEYONDTRUST	1543078-00
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Canada	POWERBROKER	1543077-00
eEye Inc.	United States	BLINK	2,707,595
eEye Inc.	United States	E eye logo	3,481,816
eEye Inc.	United States	EEYE	2,484,500
eEye Inc.	United States	EEYE DIGITAL SECURITY	3,102,116
eEye Inc.	United States	EEYE PREVIEW	3,496,774
eEye Inc.	United States	IRIS	2,632,843
eEye Inc.	United States	NEIGHBORHOOD WATCH	3,441,573
eEye Inc.	United States	REM	2,895,197
eEye Inc.	United States	RETINA	2,402,005
eEye Inc.	United States	VULNERABILITY IS OVER	2,709,575
eEye Inc.	Canada	EEYE	TMA650,878
eEye Inc.	Mexico	EEYE	774,851
Blackbird Group, Inc.	WIPO	FUTURE GATE and Design	896,243
Blackbird Group, Inc.	Germany	FUTURE GATE and Design	DE39837492
Blackbird Group, Inc.	European	FUTURE GATE and Design	4722229
	Community		
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Canada	BeyondTrust	853832
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Mexico	Beyondtrust	1268969
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Singapore	BeyondTrust	T0713296I
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Australia	BeyondTrust	1181779
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	SECURING THE	85637090
		PERIMETER WITHIN	
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	SECURITY IN CONTEXT	85667492
	L		1

BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDSAAS	86017934
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	United States	BEYONDINSIGHT	86070977
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Mexico	Q POWERBROKER and design	1212778
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Colombia	POWERBROKER	13 165156
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Colombia	BeyondTrust	13 165158
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Singapore	BeyondTrust	T1312059D
BeyondTrust Software, Inc.	Australia	Q POWERBROKER and design	

EEye Inc. claims rights in the below logo, but has not registered the mark.



eEye Digital Security

RECORDED: 09/25/2014